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ALAMEDA
HEALTH
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CARE SERVICES zb-oP
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAR$, lgency Director

May 25, 2006

Ms. Helen Loreio
McDonald's Corporaflon
2527 Camino Ramon, Suite 300
San Ramon, CA S,{583

ftils. Ann Johnston
222 lGamy $t.,7h Floor
San Francisoo, CA 94108'd510

Mr, Charles Duval
Franchise Realty Inbr$tate Colp.
5344 Golden Gata Ave.
Oakland, CA S4618-2034

Dear Ladies and Genfleman:

ENVIROT.IMENTAL
ENUNON[,|ENTAL
1131 Hqtuof B6y Pad$€y,
Alamsda, CA S450e-65rt
(510) 567-6700
FAx (510) 337-93.!s

Subject Fuel Leak Case RO0000116, 0623 San Pabb Ave., Oakland' CA 94'608

Alameda County Envlroflmental Health stafi has recently reviewed ffle case file for
subject site and'determined that additional inrreetlgation/informatlon i8 teq$ircd at t
site to prcgress tovr€rd case closure. lt appearB that the tednical request of our
Novembei 1 , 2001 has not been addr€ssed and that no further wark has been dt
since this time. lf thls is not ftre case, you are requested b prwlde all technical
for this site $ince the Baseline Environmental Septemher 24, 2001, Repqt on F
Gas Samp/ing a nd Work PIan for Additional lnveslilafion. I refer you lo cxrr t'lotr
1, 2001 letrei(atHdted) wherein four items were noted. These iterp Inclt|ded a
for an additional well in the area near IvfrV-1A, erraluaton of aerial pbotos ry ycur
consultant, continued quartedy monitoring and performance of a sensitive lEaeptor
survey. ln addition to reiterating our r€quest for the November 1 itxns' pleaee add
the foito*ing technical comments and submit the tecfinical reports requested

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1, Plese provide a site map indicating the location d dre additional vuell
east of tvfl/VlA. Describe the coflstructioo of the well and the rationale
determine if multi-level sampling is r€comnended. Please note that afffo
the exbting multile\tel wtslk arB nested wells, our office requests that any
multi-tevel sampling use eilher well dusters or a multilwel wells.

2. Please clarify the location of the fomer UST system($) at this gita uslng
maps, aerial photos, etc. ls the cuffent an€lytical data concl$t-'nt with
fonner source areas? lf not. honr else can the data be explained?

3. Please prorride a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) consisting d your
of the release and exposure scenario. Of particular interest is s{te
potential artificial groundwater gradienl and the existence of muluple water
bearing zones.
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4. We request that your sensitive receptor survey also include a conduit that
details the potential migratbn pathways and potential conduits (tttilities,
drains, etc.) that may be present in fie Mcinity of the site' Prwide a
shwing the locadon and depth of all utillty lihes and bendrqs including sl
and storm drains within and near the plume area. The corduit study
include a well survey of all wells (monitoring and producrtion wells:
inactive, standby, destrcyed (sealed wifl concrete), abandoned (iml
destroyed); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic protection wells
mile radius of the subiect site.

5. Your co-operation with the nsighboring site, the ftrmer St. Francis Pie
67d' St., is requested since it appears that contamlnant pluin€$
commirqled. We are disappointed to hear that a rec€nt 2006 requmt
consultant for the former St. Francis Pie Shop to perform an
investigation on your site was denied' B€ aware that you may b€ req
perform the additional investlgation, at your own expense, if you do not
adjacent property owner access tc your property.

6. Your September 2001 Passive Gas Sampling and Work Plan for
lnvestigation frum Baseline pmposed to install two additional shallow v
areas identifred as being "hot" in the gas sampling survey. Please nole
screen of no longer than 10' is reqommended.

7. Groundwater Monitoring- Qur o,ffice has not received a groundwater
report since Fdbruary 2001. We reguest )ou reinstate quartedy monit(
this site imnediately and $ubmit the technical r€porb as requested below.

8. Electronic Submittal sf Reports- You are r€quired t'o submit your
electmnically to the Geofac{(er dalabase as well as the County's
Please follorv the enclosed insfuctions for submittal of all reports.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

.. June 26, 2006- Provide figure with new well locaton, documentation cf

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda Co.rnty Environmental Cleanup or
Programs (LOP ind SLIC) requlre submission of all reports in electronic form
countys ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. Tho
copy 

-reptdces 
the piper copy and irvill be used for all public informatlon

regutatcl'ry review, aird-comptibhce/enforcement actfulties' Insbuctions for subn
electronii documents to the Ahmeda County Erwlronmental Cleanup OyqF'ght
fp site are provided on the attached "Eiecironic Report Upload (ftp)
P'lease do not submit reporb as atiachments t'o electronic mail.

UST system locatjons and sensitive receptor survey
. July 26, 200F Monitoring well installation r€port and Sile Conceptual lilodel
o June 26, 200S,Znd Qtr. 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
. September 26, 2006- 3'd Qtr. 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
r January 2, 2007- 4th Qtr. 2006 Groundwater Monitorlng Report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

rnsp

ehall

a' /z:

1125
be
fie

site,

I to
flrc

s in
uell



Ms. Loreto, Johnson at ouu"t
May 25, 2006
Page 3 of4

Submission of reports to fte Alanreda County ftp gib is an addition to
requiEments for blectronic submittal of informatbn to tfie Shte Water R
Cohtrol eoad (SV\,RCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports b ihe

In order to facilitrle electronic conespondence, we request that pu provlde up
electronic mail addresses for all responsibb and inter€sted parties' Please
cunent electronic mail addresses and notit us of future changes to electra
addresses by sending an electronic rnail me6$ag€ to me at bamey'cfian@acgov

PERJURY STATEI{ENT

All work plans, tecfrnical reports, w tsfinical documents submitted to ACEH
accompanied by a cover lefter from the responsible party ft€t states, at a mlni
foltowlng: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the informatlon '
remmmiendations contained in the attached docurn€nt or reporl i$ lrue and con€d
best of my knowledge." Thb letter must be signed by an officer or legally aut
r€pre€entative of 3our cornpafiy. Please include a cov€r letter satisryfiq
requirements with all future reports and tecfinical documenb sublTdtted for tt$s
case.

PROFESSIOML CERTIFICATION & CQNCLUSIONS/RETMMENDATIONS

The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sedions 6735, 6835' and
requires that urork plans and tedrnlcal or implementation reports containing g€ol
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction
appropriatdly registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be
valid tecfinical report, you are to present site speciflc data' data interpr€
recomnEndations prepared by an appropriately lioensed prafessional and
professional reglslratbn stamp, signature, and statement of prof'essional c
Fbase ensure all that all lechnical reports submitled for s]is fuel leak case
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TA}IK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcernent acfions may
in your becoming inelQible to receive grant money frcm the state's Underground {
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Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburce you for the cost of deanup.
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AGENCYOVERSIGHT

lf it appmrs as though signncant delays are oacuning or reports are not
requested, we will consider refening your case to the Reghnal Board or
appropriate agency, including the County Distric't Attomey, for poesibh
actions. Califomia Health and $afaty Code, Sec*ion 25259.76 authorizes
induding administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
day of violation.

lf you have any quesiions, please c€ll me at (510) 5674765.

Sincerely,
nn

fu*W t't({,i4
Barnev MYChan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstruc{ions
November 1, 2001 letter

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Bruce Abelli-Amen, Baseline, 5900 Hollis St,, $uite D, Emery+ille, CA S4S08
Mr. John Buscfiini, 1260 Shell Cirde, Clayton, CA 94517
Mr. Ltlatthew Spielmann, TEG Accutite, 262 Michelle Courl, So. $an Francisco,

.cA 94080-6201
!-15_0G 662N 5.n ffib
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Ms. I{elen Loreto
McDonald's Corporation
2527 Camino Ramon, Suite 300
SanRamon, CA 94583

Re: Work Plan for Additional Investigation at 6623

Dear Ms. Loreto:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAITH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, S{it€ 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
f510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

San Pablo Ave,, Oakland 914608

Our office has received and reviewed the September 24,2001 Report on Passive Gas
Sampling and Work Plan for Additional Investigation for the referenced site prepared by
Baseline, your consultant, The report provides tle results ofthe passive soil gas suvey
performed at this site. The results give a general distribution of gasoline, BTEX and
benz€ne in the shallow vapors. This is a rough estimate of the locations of potelrtial] soil
or groundwater contamination, which is indistinguishable by this method. There ar$
obvious differences in this screening investigation, since groundwater concentatiods do
not correlate with the soil gas results. Therefore, even ifthe soil gas results indicatd no
petroleum contamination, groundwater contamination may be present in this same apea-

Baseline proposes to install two permanent monitoring welis in areas of elevated benzelre
and gasoline as indicated in the soil gas survey. These locations are down-gra.dient ofthe
assumed former underground tanks and between the former tanks and the existing
restaurant buiiding. Because of the potential risks to commercial worke$ and pahois of
tle restaurant and the need to define the limits of the contaminant plume, our offce
approves these wells,

You are also requested to address the following additional concerns:
. The up-gxadient extent of the contaminant plume should also be defined, particullarly

that area near MW-IA. An additional well shouid be considered,
r Baseline previously stated they had reviewed aerial photos ofthis site' They staied

that tle cost ofproviding copies would be significant. In lieu ofproviding copiSs of
the photos, please have your consultant describe tle findings of their review ofthese
photos, Does it conoborate the Sanbom maps?

. Ou{ office has not approved semi-arurual monitoring for this site as mentioned i{r the
Baseline report. Because of elevated TPH and MTBE concenhations, please coftinue
quarterly monitoring.

r Please perform a sensitive receptor survey for this site in order to determine
appropriate renaediation requirements.
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Ms. Helen Loreto
6623 San Pablo Ave., Oakland 94608
stID 6627lRO0000116,
November 1, 2001
Page 2

You may contact me at (5 1 0) 567 -67 65 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
/)

fu^d,/^{/l Cd.--
Barney M. Chan
Haz ardous Materials Specialist

C:.8. Chan, files
Ms. A. Johnston, Coblentz, Patcb Duffey & Bass, LLP,222Keuny St., 7th Floot,

San Francisco, CA 94108-4510
Mr. B. AbelliAmen, Baseline, 5900 Hollis St., Suite D, Emeryville, CA 94608

Wp6623Sr rblo
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June 6, 200
srID #6627

- d"-q-o/
rt

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL0000116 113'l Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Helen Loreto
McDonald's Corporation
2527 Camrno Ramon, Suite 300
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Subsurface Invesfigation at McDonald's, 6623 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms. Loreto:

Our office has received and reviewed the May 31, 2001 Work Ptan for Continued Snbsurf4ce
Quality Investigatlon prepared by Baseline Environmental Consulting. As you are awme, tliis
report responds to questions in my April 23, 2001 letter and provides a work plan for fi:rther $ite
characterization.

In regards to the Sanbom Fire trsurance Maps provided, these maps provide little additional
information regarding the location of former underground tanls, piping and dispensers. Two
areas in the northern portion of the site are labeled gas and oil. It is assumed that this is wherd the
former underground tanks were, however, no other information can be discerned, I was inforlned
by Mr. Abelli-Amen of Baseline, the aerial maps reviewed provided no useful information.

A passive soil gas survey using Gore-Sorber Modules is proposed to further characterize the $te.
Samples will be collected from grid points equally distributed adoss the site. After the colledtion
and analysis of desorbed samples, a map will be provided estimating the contaminant
concentrations at the site, Conclusions as to the location ofhot spots, scurces or other subsurf,ace
conduits will be made as well as recommendations for additional investigation and permanan!
well locations. This work plan is accepted with the following condition:

. An estimate of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline must also be performed on the
samples in addition to BTEX and MTBE.

. Groundwater monitoring shall not be discontinued during the time ofthis investigation.
Monitoring may, however, be done semi-annually, in the second and fourth quarters.

Please contact me at (5 1 0) 5 67-6765 with questions and prior to performing the investigatior

fu CA^
Chan
Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

Sincerely,

R-^
BameyM.
Hazardous

Mr. B. Abelli-Amen, Baseline Environmental, 5900 Hollis St., Suite D, Emeryville, CA 94F08
Ms. A. Johnston, Coblentz, Patch, DuIfey & Bass, LLP, 222 Keamy St., 7* Floor, San

Francisco. CA 9410845 10 wpap6623SanPablo
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April23,2001
stID # 6627

bv- ,rl

ENVIRONMENTAL H SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (5r0) 337-9335

250

Ms. Helen Loreto
McDonald's Corporation
2527 Camino Ramon, Suite 300
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Subsurfnce Investigation at Mcllonald's, 6623 Sal Pablo Ave,, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Ms, Loreto:

This letter serves to respond to a recent request made on your behalfby Baseline, your consirltant
It also addrssses a number of questions and issues that have zurfaoed after my review of the
historical filos for this site.

As requested by Baseline, our olfice agrees that the analyte, total peboleum hydrooarbons a$
diesel, TPHd, may be omitbd from future groundwater analysis since the historical data indlcates
that which was identified as diesel by the laboratory is likoly the "heavy ends" ofgasoline.

Upon review ofthe site history, our ofiBce has the following observations and requests:

r There have been refererices to past Sanbom Fire losurance maps and aerial photogaphs
which were used to dste,rmine the location of fonner underground tanks. Please providel
copies of those maps and photos, whioh indicate the location of the past underground ta{ks
and dispensors,

. The groundwater gradient has varied significantly at this site, nearly 180 degrees. What is
your explanation for this? What is tlio oxtent of lhe shallow water bearing zone where t$e
shallol wells aro installed?

e The concentation of gasclino, BTEX and MIBE in the shallow groundwater is elevate{. As
mentioned in previously (5/12100 letter from Mr. Larry Seto), additional subsurface
investigation is required to determine the limits oftbis contamination. The elevated
concentation of MTBE is unexpected since the formef nnderground bnks were
removed in the late 1970s prior to its usage, The ounent MTBE concentrations exceed
that would normally require remediation. Additional off-site investigation is nocessary,
particularly ifanother responsible parly is being implicated.

r Before proceeding with any healt! risk assessmsnt, the site must b€ further
addition, a site conoeptual model should be performed !o determine the potential
the MTBE release.

Please provide the requested maps/photographr and a work plan for further cite
characterlzaflon to our oIfice wlthin 45 dayc or no later than June 5, 2001.



Ms. Hele,n Loreto
6623 San Pablo Ave., Oakland CA 94608
stID #6627
April23,200l
Prye2

Please be advised I am your new case worker and you may oortaot me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou
have any questions.

Sincorely,
,n

fu/t"nf / Llu
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan. files
Mr. B. Abelli-Amen, Baseline Environmental Consulting, 5900 Hollis St., Suite D,

Emoryville, CA 94608
Ms. A. Iohnston, Coblentz, Parch, Duffey & Bass, LLP, 222 Keamy St., 7ft Floor,

San Francisco. CA 941084510
Wptq662SS Prbto
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ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEFIVICES
ENVIFONIV]ENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

January 5, 2001

Ms. Helen Loreto
McDonald's Corporation
2527 Camino Ramon, Suite 300
San Ramon. CA 94583
STID 6627

RE: McDonald's, 6623 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Loreto:

I have reviewed your Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report - September 2000 dated
November 6, 2000 that was prepared by Baseline Environmental Consulting. The lpport
identified the groundwater sample collected on September 20, 2000 was not analyz0d for
TPH(diesel). A decision was made to eliminate this contaminate of concem from
analytical testing without the concurrence from this office. Groundwater samples fifm
MW-IA, MW-2A and MW-3A must be tested for the presence of TPH(diesel). It i6 

'

acceptable to discontinue testing for TPH(diesel) in the groundwater samples collecited
fromMW-IB andMW-3B.

Groundwater sampling and monitoring at this site must contirue on a
because of the historically high concentration of benzene,

As a reminder, prior approval from this of{ice is required before any
to your nonitoring schedule or analytical testing requirements is

I have been transferred to another positiotr witlin my Deparhnent. The new casewgrker
for this site is Mr. Barney Chan.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 56'l-6774 or Mr. Chan at (51d) 567-
6765.

Sincers6. "4 ---

ffi
Sf. Hazardous Materials Specialist



Bamey Chan, Alarneda County Environmental Health
Bruce AbelliAmen, Baseline Environmental, 5900 Hollis SfeeL Suite D,

Emeryville, CA 94608
Ann E. Johnstor; Coblentz, Patclr" Duffey & Bass, LLP, 222 Kearny Streetf

7'Floor, San Francisco, CA 94108-4510
Leroy Oriffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,

Oakland, CA946l2
Files
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €#

July 17,2000

Ms. Helen Loreto
McDonald's Corporation
2527 Camino Ramon, Suite 300
San Ramon, CA 94583
STID 662'I

RE: McDonald's, 6623 San pablo Avenue, Oakland. CA

Dear Ms. Loreto:

. Hazardous Materials Specialist

ppb benzene, 5,400 ppb toluene,2,500 ppb ethylbenzene, 10;ffi il"Jyir"* irij,b,OOO
ppb MTBE. As of this date, there have been four monitorirrg event! (F;bruary 99 to
November 99) for the three on-site monitoring wells. To obiain site closure, the pllume
beneath the site must be decreasing in size, and the concentration ofthe
contaminates must be at a minimum stabilizing or decreasing. At this time, with the
data available to this of6ce, there is no evidence this is occurring. All three monitoiins
wells should continue to be monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (5 l0) 567-6774.

Alrrr E. Johnston, Coblentz, Patch, Duffey & Bass, LLp, ZZ2 Keargy Streel,
7u Floor, San Francisco, CA 941084510

Bruce Abelli-Amen, Baseline Environrnental, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,
Oakland, CA946tz

Files

a5657 '-,r- L{6?,

fel l6
ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

I have reviewed the Fourth Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report 1999 for the above
site, Groundwater sarnples contained up to 55,000 ppb gasoline, 470 ppb diesel, 5,$00

SERVICES
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May 12,2000

Ms. Helen Loreto
McDonald's Corporation
2527 Camino Ramon, Suite 300
San Rarnon, CA 94583
STID 6627

RE: MeDonald's, 6623 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Loreto:

Please submit to this oflice the Fourth Quarter 1999 Groundwater S.eport, and First

Quarter 2000 Groundwater Report for the above site within 30 da1is. Groundwater
samples collected on August 11, 1999 contained up to 800 ppb TPFl(diesel), 68'000 ppb
TPH(gas), 40,000 ppb MTBE and 7400 ppb, 6800 ppb, 2900 ppb, I I 600 ppb of BTEX
respectively.

Due to the very high concentration of hyfuocarbons and MTBE in the groundwater, an
additional subsurface workplan maybe required to define the exte4t of the contamination.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567'6774.

Materials Specialist

Bruce AbelllAmen, Baseline, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D' Emeryville, CA 94608
Lemy Griffin" Oakland Fire Departrnent, 1605 Martin

Files

Cc:

Oakland" CA946l2
King,
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April 23, 1999

Ms. Helen Loreto
McDonald's Corporation
2527 Camino Ramon, Suite 300
SanRamon, CA 94533
STID 6627

RE: McDonald's,66?3 Sanpablo Avenug Oakland" CA

Dear Lereto:

Ifyou have any questions, please contac.t me at (510) 567-6774.

I have reviewed your soil and Groundwater Investigation report dared April 99 thdr was
prepared by Baseline Environmental. The three on--site monitoring welts must be
monitored and sampled the tlree trext quart€rs as a minimum. Thi groundwater s{rnples
must be.analyzed for TPH(gas), TpH(Diesel), BTEX and MTBE. desting for diepeiis
required because diesel was detected in groundwater samples at concentraAons ofF30
ppb and 210 ppb respectively from monitoring wells MW-2A and MW-3A)

'1131 Harbor Bay Parkwayi Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5'r0) 3s7-9335

Bruce Abelli-Amen, Baseline, 5900 Hollis Streel Suite D. Emerwilla CA
Leroy Griffur" City of Oakland-Fire Deparhnen! 505-14{''Streer,-/ fioo,

Oakland, CA946t2
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency oireaor

December 4, 1998

Ms. Helen Loreto
McDonald's Corporation
2527 Camino Ramon, Suire 300
San Ramo4 CA 94583
STTD 6627

Materials Specialist

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
{510) s37-9335 (FAX)

Fo t lb

RE: McDonald'q 6623 San pablo Avenug Oaklard, CA

Dear Ms. Loreto:

L have rwiewed your work Plan for Environmental Investigatio4 6623 san pablo
Avenue, oakland california dated November 9, l99g trat was prepared by Baseline
Environmental. It is acceptable with the following conditions:

A_minimum of one soil sampre fiom each so boring must be submitted to the
laboratory for analysis

Ifyou have any questiong please cortacr me at {510) 567-6774.

r)

2)

3)

Bruce Atelli-Amen, Baseling 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D, Emeryvillg CA 94608
Leroy Griffiq City of Oakland Fire Department
Files
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 4, 1998

N[s. Helen Loreto
McDonald's Corporation
2527 Camino Ramoq Suite 300
SanRamoq CA 94583
STID 6627

RE:

Dear I\{s. Loreto:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1 131 Haftor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 9450?-6577
(510) 567.6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

McDonald'g 6623 San Pablo Avenue, OaHand, CA

I have reviewed your work Ptan for Environmental lnvestigatio4 6623 san pablo
Avenug oakland california dated November 9, r 99g that was prepared by Baseline
Environmental. It is acceptable with the following conditions:

A.minimum of one soil sample from each soil boring must be submitted to th{
laboratory for analysis
All sampies submiited to the laboratory must be te* for the presence of n{*rl,l-
Tert Butyl Ether OfIBE)
The monitoring wells must be sampled on a quarterty basis for a minimum of one

1)

2)

3)
year. After this period, your monitoring schedule can be reevaluated.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (Sl0) 5674774.

Sr. Haz ardous Materials Specialist

Leroy Griffi4 City of Oaktand Fire Departmenr
Files

Cc:


